GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2679
ANSWERED ON:28.07.2014

GENERATION OF EMPLOYMENT
Choudhary Shri Birendra Kumar

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds sanctioned and utilised for various employment oriented schemes by the Government and the achievement made therein during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise including Bihar;

(b) the comparative details of work performance of various States including Bihar inregard to generation of employment opportunities;

(c) whether the Government has any proposal to set up a National Career Centre; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR STEEL, MINES AND LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT (SHRI VISHNU DEO SAl)

(@) & (b) The State/UT-wise details of funds sanctioned and utilized for key employment generation programmes like Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGA), Swarana Jayanti Shahri Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) which has been replaced as National Urban Livelihood Mission (NULM), Prime Ministers Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) and National Rural Livelihood Mission (NRLM) are at Annex-l.

The State/ UT-wise details with regard to generation of employment opportunities for these schemes are at Annex-Il.

(c) & (d) The Government has decided to convert the employment exchanges into career centres in collaboration with the state governments for providing counselling services to the job seekers along with other employment related assistance.
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